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K 1-2 5 tools—printbar Officejet Pro X g4l

o RS Tt TR-F TR A E R e IR 55 e

FENOTE: - 1/4 5~ 12 RER A a5 7 25 ) 5 1
i 1-30fficejet Pro X & H T AR & SHignidt i T2

o TENFF/NE-HITHREI M 2l h, SCRRTENFF. Figure 1-4 OfficeJet

Pro X & [ T H-ATEIFT /N4

St MRS LR

ek AR TH (B1F5 cnd59-67006) & FH A P28 1 Z0F T Bl Joft & ) 8

5 1 EYREIAIE 4

ENWW



e RAFFEHREFUTHH:

=P
FiEE-&f

P ST U
FLEBARAE
EER PN

T R A BT [ (22 B ) 0 B 0 o AR SO o R 5 T ST, 1A SRS e A
#1. Z%/ S TE www.hp.com [ElfF F . VER: TR0 ETAER, AN RACE R EE B AR I .. R
i BN i, IR PATAE A IR SRR, MBR O R A AT, DA™ R &, IR SR i AL

.
FEPAT IR 55

WA L35 T MO

P PR AT 5 T P .

T PR R P 5
MR

Fe = i grE ESD TAESG BT b, BUEH ESD PPl (WA o WUREHHS R TAER, B, Bk AT
(K9, i T e i A5 5 < AL A ik 515 L TR FRL BB

PR IERE 2 &

NS SEESRSTE BN
EPITIRS

e Plug in the power cable.#di_ HLJ5 H1 4%
» Reinstall the output bin.e 54 H A .
o HEEEG (WMPAATHRAT RS Z BT .

o R 28.
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e Reinstall the duplex $TENFECE T, FRIGIUE T 4T BN 7 5% & 4= .module. 5135 XU T4k,

e Load paper in the product. 4% & .

Post-service test HEEAR S5 MR
PAT T Z0 I DG U G5 B 4 & TR .
Print-quality test 3T B[ 5i &l
1. REMEHADROLTE.
2. HARICEAETERG. OhRidrIgt.
3. MRS OB O L, RS .
4. WETUHE) BB A KA.
5. FTEPECE UL, FFIuEmipFT el & KA.
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T AREER
e  Open the left door.3TJF 241 .

% 1-14 Remove the duplex module (1 of 2)H X T AL E: (1 /9 2)

o HREXURAEER M il A H -

o 1-15 MR AR (2 /5 2)

RS PREO AR, 36 b 5 PR UL B R, B 1B SRR IRAE BRI R E o PRI XA HRIK
P, G AR R SR K
YRETAREUN A TR I S A A5 B A A2 4 1] B b, RSN EA, FFAT

AE T B AR BAR AN ZE.
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o BT PG

o B 116 BUT far th B4

Output bin flap % H 7 gz i
o MBI, B A3 THHHIT.
o Flex fyffith Qb SRSHBMRSH (hRiE 1D B~ —.
117 5 Pt G

v Reinstallation tip FEAT AL B 20, ST ™ b 28—, SRJa %5 il oS il i 22 e

.
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oK BRI TR A T SRR HE o 3073 A B TSR 2 MR 5 493 23 51 ..
PO I S B 5 PR A AR i Bl E T A
;?E% AN A RS, BRI TR B LR TE /7. 3B LA R B T 15 7E — A ) X 35K
LRTER] 1-18 x476 [ x576 15 HI HAR 3540 fr A B AE 14 T,

[Z 1-18 X476/X576 5l AR %40 7 B

Home Hep

Pivviinis

HANTLERE
e  Touch the Home st button. fiti#% 3= T{ %40

e  Touch the Back +: button.filif54%41 .

e  Touch the Home 1& button twice to enter the Engineering menu.fii#: home 4/ Vi N T3
L

WE’%‘ The Service menu is accessed from the Engineering menu. )\ TR 55 ) iR 45 .

Ui 1) SCHESE B
Touch the Back =+ button four times consecutively to open the Support Menu. 342 JU ¥ fi 45 5 18 1%
AT FER AL

Wi’é‘ The Support Menu is usually used by HP call center agents for assisting customers. 3 32 #LiE
A A R O AREE R PR A P

PRI () MR
kR BRI N B RUIR S B A AR R P U

o FRALAVRIZAN MRS o R Rt BUAE P SR AR L, SRR R kSRR IR R
TR HIbREH K. .

e Release the power button B H 5 41

e  Touch the Home 1&t button. e fili$i 3 71 #4411 .

e  Touch the Back *: button. efili#i$%4] .
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Touch the Home & button twice. ofili#& home W5 /X «

After a new screen appears, touch the Home @ button again to enter MFG (off) mode. 2 Jii
BE— AR %:, filBE home BEFLE NG (] il

Press the power button to enter MFG (on) mode. % BB 40 #E A fllid () =,

W7 BB S
R SRR AR B AR R 2 P

AL

ENWW

NG

WA 2 PCA B, Aol HI s st

FE7= Al A AL B . SRR R B IS HI TR b, SRR k. GRS A RIS TR
bR EH kL. .

Release the power button B i H 5 4240

Touch the Home T button. e i 3 71 #2241 »

Touch the Back * buttonefili#i4H

Touch the Home & button twice. o fifi$£ home & VX .

Touch the + button. efili##i1%4H .

Press the power button. e4% ¥ HiJ5 44 .

GER s BESERTT IR T B S AR R AT B (0 P R AR 2R b A
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PATIT BRI A R RS R

BEATATENSL AU

o FIFFIREE. BV 14 G0 TREEEA,

e  Touch Manufacturing Menu. fili#i4it 32 8
o HHIEEREIR BIIRAG SRR, SRS Al e .
o [HFHELEEE R Print-mech tap tests FIRIHLIG T4 1040, SR G A4 m <8 4240

e Use the arrow key to find the tap test to run.e{ii /T i k8 £ 23z 7 IR

10 tap test results (OOBE states)10 WiR&E R (HAARE)

FTERPIFT BRI ZE R & P95 5475 68, “JH sl 5E i FT Endik & o
fEH R 5 R R IX L 7
Table 1-1 110 kP RLE R, 1T 68

Column

Code Acceptable values

Column 1

DSID_PEN_PRINTER_STARTUP_BITS 11 RRATEF O TG T

ERIRA ST
FTENFPREE 88K o BGR AT EIHLATAGR A6 5 () YRR
;/_l‘i\.o

ITEDFFAISE ek o IXAEAT ENFLATAG AL i IO TR
&

N.0

Column 2

DSID_OOBE_STATE 255 [l PR g 15 B e B

Column 3

DSID_INK_SUPPLY_OOBE_COMPELTE 1 - SHF {#t5e 858 2B M«
1 - SHF {465 B IR B T 25 .

Column 4

DSID_CAL_OOBE_STATE A value of 2 means that the OOBE printed calibrations are
complete.

BN 1 2RIt A 2 56 EIVRI AR 1 2 AE 2
EN 1 3R7s B A e 56 EVR A 2 A k2D

549 O FE R LA 50 ENRI R A
T CAANA A it R 22 36 EID R /A T P 25 3K
FIT CAANAFALE B AR 20 56 /AR 4 ) 25 3K

Column 5

— MMERIIREE S AR 0 58 3, T BDD i
DSID_IQ_LIST_INDEX I (EfFE) IEWIBAT.

— MMERIREE S AR 0 58 3, T BDD i

Y (EFE) IEWiBiT.

— MME R S AR 0 58 3, T BDD i

Y (EAE) IEWiBiT.

NOTE: X+ 1315fr [El4F % LA .

Column 6

DSID_BDD_FAIL_MASK O-internal use only.0 Py & Fi .
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22 1-110 FhLMRLE R, 17 68 (48)

Column Code Acceptable values
Column 7 DSID_IDS_FIRST_CHARGE_REQUIRED O-internal use only.
Column 8 DSID_PRINTHEAD_CAL_NEEDED A value of 0 indicates that OOBE calibrations (not 1Q

calibrations) are complete. This is so the messaging is
complete for the calibrations. For example, if this value is 0,
but the CAL_OOBE_STATE=1, you will get the printed OOBE
calibrations, but the control panel may display Preparing
instead of Calibrating. {2}y 0 /R lifA LI HE (A2 1Q 1
#E) SETEHER . XRERH R e RRHE . B, WRIZAE N
0, {H cal_oobe_state = 1, R&1FBIENRIfIARLIGRMHE, {HEz
) T AR T DA AR T AN S IR HE T o

A 1-19 10 fli Skl 4 R

Printer Hardware Information
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12 tap test results (REDI sensor values)12 {45 5 (REDI £ 238 1H)

Table 1-2 12 tap test report12 Hilisk {5

Callout Report area Item Acceptable values

1 T BN JEE AR R A o€ AR AL 0-100 RH

2 EGREE TSR 2 Pen TSR Ambient Temperature x10  + 10 °C of current ambient
Estimate °C temperature

3 Tl AL A Digital Temperature Sensor + 10 °C of current ambient
G Ambient Temperature x10 °C temperature

4 FTENHHRE T AR AL RS R TOF sensor, p value ' Between 10 and 100

5 FTENEHE TOAR R AR I R TOF sensor, m value ' Between 25 and 380

T “M” is mirror result, “P” is blocked with paper.

MRGHR AR, PR AR %

Chapter 1 Removal and replacement

ENWW
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Figure 1-20 12 tap test report

M i S TR S
Tecldl Sesiar: DRECTRIRE

TiPrrs ILo AR

Tias Sarwrdior T8 ol S-S0 10 TR
P Rl SEETEE LIS

TUDR] Wogie Page oo TIE

€D o oamnhi 43

@) 3F85RE TSR x10c %
--------- G LR S GE Y —
) 550735 B A S (O R BEL B C X10: 266

P S— ST EIHOHR TUA e RS R
‘“TOF ks, PH: 26

" TOE ’ﬁzi’i{?& m 15_ 356

Sav L .
vive silgs i
ey THE i ey e
cma - e rw ad itk
# R P T T
L L L L L T
—
Trivs BIZT Birmor (6 femiciom iaxe
wulna) &
i ar G i
A " {11
" e
e i
' |k
v

PRENFIEE AR
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61 tap results (Align & color calibrations)
FoF e SRR R L okR R RSk R, Ak IOBORA TN 10, 2% 100

—NAEZ I 61 MK C A B SERFRE ) 7 'S 1) Mgtk CRED ~ 'y 2) ETEIiRG
MHLX . “ERIEE () " Ga's 1) FEiER (BRD "3 PCA B 5 ZMRR, (HAT RRrEH Mok 24
[T o FREL N2 AH R] B — T ENFT B

Figure 1-21 61 tap test results

'3 “i” :-E. i o g
iaiE F

T - ; i i I

= Color scale (factory) :

=dia: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

0x7d51 Ox7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 Ox81a1l O0x7fc5 0x80ed Ox7dea Ox7fe6
0x7d51 0x7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x81al 0x7fcs5 0x80ed Ox7dea Ox7fe6
=Y: 0x7d51 Ox7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 Ox81al 0x7fcs5 0x80ed Ox7dea Ox7fe6

ﬁK: Ox7eec 0x7f3c 0x8265 0x8280 0x8215 0x8070 Ox7fcf 0x804b Ox7cea O0x7d65
C
=M

= Color scale (factory) :

=dia: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

= K: Ox7eec 0x7f3c 0x8265 0x8280 0x8215 0x8070 Ox7fcf 0x804b Ox7cea 0x7d65
ac 0x7d51 Ox7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x81a1 0x7fc5 0x80ed Ox7dea Ox7fe6

=M 0x7d51 Ox7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x81a1 O0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x7dea 0x7fe6

=Y: 0x7d51 Ox7fbo 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x81a1l 0x7fc5 0x80ed Ox7dea 0x7fe6

© Laii @iy mid skl
v Laa dmmsre rad mesdvwd

i T TeEE 8 F B F @ @
IR R ] OO TR

a lawr mraminil fisarrs a8l wiis oo

Color scale (factory):
dia: 0 2 3 4 5 6 7

0%8265 0x8280 0x8215 0x8070 O0x7fcf 0x804b OxTc:
o 0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x

0x7d51 0;
0x7d51 0x7fbo  0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x
0x7d51 0x7fbo  0x8063 0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x

3 4 5 6 7
5 0x8280 0x8215 0x8070 Ox7fcf 0x804b Ox7c:
0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x

0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x
0x81b5 0x80c5 0x8lal 0x7fc5 0x80ed 0x

BL g et BE1

FIETAE F SRILNCRTE. PELALIEL I EFA L CPERELIEL LOLCE 2 B Tl Tk, i
Tasiam 1 [ i ' ¢ =
Talbind & H : . b
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909 JUiA 4 F(BDD R7E)
W as

—ANATHERZ 1) 909 il Sk MR A LA :
e BDD is operating (callout 1)eBDD #1F (kriE 1)

WRARIEAE A EBUR Rk AR, Kk FACERRT 4R 0 10, B 100

e Cal OOBE is complete state=2 (callout 2)eCAL Mt A2 56 5¢ etk &= 2 (hriE 2)

e CallQisin pending, index=1 (callout 3)e CAL % i & £ £545,

7 1-22 909 kil g =

FH=1 (hRVE 3D

ril b
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Covers £F

Rear cover 5 &

W EfE#. 2026 W ERA )G .

PR A, 2026 U A A .

EA1-234%F Fadm (142

o THEAM, RJERHSRT.

124 ¥v Mak (24 2)




22 51 EPREFI R ENWW



1]

o FIHFAILKIT.
125/ FEETT (114 6)

g 25 LT AR
B 1-26 R FAEZET] (246)

ENWW

PRENRE R
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o BRI B IR 1]

o L EM127TIFRTFEEDT (31 6)
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o EEHFIIBEET, ELLIAT..

o E1-28 /K TFALNT (44 6)

TRER TP SRS bR 2
B1-29 %/ FEE!T (54 6)

ENWW Removal and replacement procedures 25



[l HESD AT 207 dh e B RIATLIITT, RIEHR R TT.
B 1-30 fFf FEFE] (64 6)

VYR 4
o IRNAEE. W23 T ERLEILKI.

o PR NIMRET (BRiE 1.
131 M AJERE (142)
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o FNEEANIEE 7 102K (0.4 555F) , ARG HER: R B AL

Figure 1-32 ff N Ja (24-2)

EEHI &
PR W23 5T R

Pl — ARz hRVE 1D .

Figure 1-33 ff FEfi& (1 H12)

PRENFIEE B AT
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o HIRZJJHEN TAB (bpiE 1), REHFR R Wik 2) W3his 1 10 2K (0.4 3~ , RIE ek
T B o

Figure 1-34 Ix F ARl & (2 /7 2)
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To 2 A0 1 T AR
o MIBRLIT LA,

JGii. 2, 22 T LG .

PR . W53 T E R A MG HECGCR . W53 Tk
AR A AT A S R

1. W23 T BRI,
G, 20,26 T LI/ G .

KRG 2. 27 TUR AL AT 5
o Rotate the ZIF (zero-insertion force) latch, and then disconnect the control panel flex cable
(callout 1) from the main

o PCAJiehs ZIF (CRHfifk /) Bifras, RJEWITEHIIRAL (FRiE 1) AFERM 7347

B 1-35 PR R ss AR (159 7)

ENWW Removal and replacement procedures 29



o WJF USB HL4E (hryk 1) A SE AR LS (FRvE 2) Figure 1-36 5 R

s AR ER (2 19 7)

o fbHELE ChRiE 1) @I RE T .

o E1-37 SRR ISR (3 /7D

30 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW
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i, FRTREANEET bRyE 1) MIEHITERAS T, SRS 45 i T H.
A 1-38 $F FTE A IR (4 79 7)

R4 TR
FEAS IR R B2 I% N —NRET (FRid 1

-39 Fe TR AR (57)
L <

Removal and replacement procedures
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o PRFTUANBET (BRiE 1D M .
Figure 1-40 45 T Til & Az il AR (6 19 7)

o CRETTE IS T MM NOR, REREAE

e  Figure 1-41 R F IR MM TR (7 8 7

32 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW



TRiE A M

ENWW

TR T 1 ZH A
PN W53 TR RS ARG,

T o DT PSR4 A TT RSS20 0.
Ao 2, 35 T LI a6 .
WS O I PCA MR (bRid 1), SREHiH g (haiE 2) A7 e hESE.

Figure 1-42 s FTZE SR (1K) 3 1)

g ———

PERILMRET (i 1D

Figure 1-43 #R N Til#% (21 3)

—_—

Removal and replacement procedures
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CIRE (57 51 UV B N nt /3 A

o Figure 1-44 JF FTiiEE (313D

34 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW



Bl &

TR T B
A W 53 T LRI A A2,
T0 e A2 Al T AR o LT T AR 42 R T A 55 29 L.

o IREI-MRZ GRVE 1D

Figure 1-45 ¥} F I (11 2)

o PRl

Figure 1-46 #% N #(2 of 2)

ENWW Removal and replacement procedures
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Right cover

TR T BT
FHACALE . W 53 TT_E A LA A H O 2.

T s AP ) TR AR o AL IO 1 R 42 1 TR SRS 29 L.
Hidi. 20 35 U1 _EMIRT®
HERT =AMR2Z GRiE 1D S
Figure 1-47 #ff F A (1152

o MR N AR

e Figure 1-48 IR M A (219 2)
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FEALM
FAL X A
ollli T HUALIF

Jaii. 2022 T EHJE .
EWAEAEGTE W 116 T RE B T L 2Bk
o eWIFIEHIMMRALE bRk 1) o Jehk ZIF Eiastn T e, SRaWT s,
Figure 1-49 i} N B KB (11 12)

o WIFATEMAF I BREC L AE (BRyE 1) AMEIRER/NERYS (BridE 2) . Figure 1-50 Remove the

IR AR (21 12)
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o ARHITEDFFIRREEC L AEE (BRVE 1)

e Figure 1-51 R FER A (31 12)

R %, T *‘

o EMTMRERE RS BRE D

e Figure 1-52 #ff AR (4112

38 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW
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o fhHAEHIRSE bRVE 1) EdBRE A

e  Figure 1-53 ff FRBERXH (5 1) 12

o JHARWEEHWIT XU FEBLHIRE (BRiE 1)

e . Figure 1-54 I T HER N (6] 12) )

Removal and replacement procedures
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o WiITERBhEEL mALEELE (BRiE 1)

o Figure 1-55 R NUAKAE (7 #112)

o B AYEELS EHLHLZE R AL AR

e Figure 1-56 IR FSERRAE (8 1 12)

40 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW
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Bl R EHE AR (bRiE 1) BRI H/MELZT] . B KA T AN . EE A,
B RSB M AR T DAHE R A2 5 i@ IR i 1-57 £ SR ARBRTER (912) 41 L.

Figure 1-57 fr FRBKRXE (9 1 12)

Remove three screws (callout 1) mounting the housing to the sheet metal.

Figure 1-58 Remove the aerosol fan (10 of 12)

Removal and replacement procedures
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ok KU 21
Figure 1-59 #f FARER A (111712

AN G LR TE S T RS B SR B AR TR T b SRR ER T B F B,
b, G REAREETT AR

O
xRN KR (BRI 1D 5B R AR S fL e
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S B B NE R
o PREMSAEEMR. 263 T LIS TIRAL.

o RN MRET, ARJEIR N B AALE .

o Figure 1-61 #f N B &R AR AL (119 4
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C R E N A G R D R ETR.

”%if WMRAF SRR T, 15[ H1Z T H IR T BRI S B R RA. .
Figure 1-62 ¥ F 70 B S 4ELAM (219 4

— .
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F/N—74822 7] (BT 0B R BRI AL, RIE T FRBEE R B e . EE AN
B I T
Figure 1-63 H7 T4 ES 28/ BUHM (31 4) )

o HFEFERREAMLE, B
Figure 1-64 #if N /r B ae/4a U (41 4

Removal and replacement procedures
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E B R
TEAL B B B 1E B el TS R T & .
Je e e B W il R 22 2 S AR AR S (B 1) 6338 BT B SR S 2R G, A2 IRRs (hRik 2) R 7ESL
BT, W R E TR
Figure 1-65 EH &3 EaHaBAMH (18 5)

DO VA ii0bvist == LWV B R ) o o o N TN
Figure 1-66 HH 2237 B2 AR AV (210 5) )
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o M IEBRAAARSE .
Figure 1-67 HHT 237> B4R AN (311 5)

o TN IREALITI, BRI AR R

(0 pee: EAREURTH, WA R, FRHEIEIE 2 0B

Figure 1-68 B &35 B as/fa A (4195

Removal and replacement procedures
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o VAR IEWLB R ANBIAL, I HARHUHAT IEARE 22 e S 48, .
Figure 1-69 HH 247 a4 A (51 5)

T

D ET A, FOR i,

Chapter 1 Removal and replacement
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SRk RS LA
o CKOSCRMLARRALE GRS THREHIGE

e . Figure 1-70 MR CRBHER (109 5)

Fa ke Ao Bk
Figure 1-71 BIBRSCRYHRI%SE (2 8 5

ENWW Removal and replacement procedures 49
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o DREFICREIZACES, RIMRLZJJHR P HEACER SR GhRVE 1D o).
Figure 1-72 MR SCRYIEES (3 1) 5)

o HIRZJIWIFHSTERS (BRVE 1) Figure 1-73 Remove the ¢

A SE (4195 )

Chapter 1 Removal and replacement
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o WUREEECEIE S OETT, SAER SO EAREE EIBRE .
Figure 1-74 BRSO BHA RS (519 5)

L VR SRR LR B, T A
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SR AR
oIl T F AL
. 2022 TG #.
SR ALIE. 2 37 T RS R AL

HYR. 2L 59 TR FLIE.
o WP AHZIERS RE1).

Figure 1-75 JREIERIR AN (1 1) 2 1)

] '

o PRFPIMNRET (BRiE 1), SRJE MR

o . Figure 1-76 HFEI XK B 15

B (21921)
- B
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SRR ISR Sl
T R A T R 0 1336mr AT AMEIF L 0T . ISR R BRI

# HP 3F.

A AL G SO BUA AR ALE o 3 OCRT DU Y BN SO AR AR S,
o JihMEd. 22 T L5 .
o PR HEMLURMER FRE 1) .

Figure 1-77 #f FHMACRIEFHCIZE (117 9)
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o {EFEM PCA, WiITMZRIMERS byt 1) o BOHELSAMWMER
9]
x/NEE ) AT R E (K FFC ISR S o I A S 2 R e i bl

Figure 1-78 4f FRACIR1CIEE (2199 )

o BN L.
Figure 1-79 45 T AR ACRHERICCEE (31 D
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o SORYIEARES T B
Figure 1-80 f FHEMOCRIHRICE (4119 )

__-'ﬁ

o CRWIAEL GhREE D AERCCR R 2

e . Figure 1-81 # N EIACNMAIEE (511 9)

Removal and replacement procedures

55



56

PR FPANIRET ChiE 1),
Figure 1-82 #f NSRRI (6119 )

KRR AR ) B i i) 2.
Figure 1-83 4k N CRFIHIGIEE (7 1) 9)

Chapter 1

Removal and replacement
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o HLEAFLUBHEIRT.
Figure 1-84 1% F XTI ZEE (8 11 9)

10, o B AANMERAT, SRJEF T MG,

E?’ﬂOTE: URACE A, WA T ER R HACHF R, .

Figure 1-85 #f FHFCAHREICEE (91 9)

Removal and replacement procedures
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REEE N
o ITIF LA, WS PIVIIS 14 UK TR DURIUA X TR AIE .
o IEFIRG, EEALGNE, )5 Hd OK 4.
o RANFEANFROCRD, SRS OK 424,
o HAFCRAESRES, ARJE R OK 4.
571 NOTE: 38 {0k A R A - 3588 2 N 1) 4t Bl 7 7. L) 1-86 RGBS (43t 2k 1

— B [ 1-86 KA (AL g b B )

o b FRERE A HAH I ] B TRESE R 2R v 58 B

Figure 1-86 RAEFHIHI{ KL AL E)
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Power supply HLJ5; fitH
A A HL R HLE 5 P I T S

o MIBRLL 4L
G, 2022 5 LG .
AT W23 TR,
Fifid. 226 T LK R
SRR B 37 TUE IR RS L

o W5 R IEE A L.

o . Figure 1-87 MR IR (11 3)
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o PRFPAMEET ChRvE 1) MHRUEHEH

e .Figure 1-88 MIERHIE (2 1 3)

o HREIHYE.
Figure 1-89 MR IR (373D

PR T R, TR AT USRS W R RMESL, 55 03 52
T IR

o
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JE BT RSN (BDD) Aff
iy TE IR R > 1336mr MATALIE A IR AT, HER

= HP SCHF.
o THBRDAFALLE
JEifi. B0 22 T LI .

SRR AT . 22 W, 37 T I XU LA
B ME RS FEZRAE TR A B

o PREI—AMEL (BRiE1) .
Figure 1-90 1% F 5 FI 8 FEEIIESF (187 2) )
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o ¥ BDD 4, RISWITHEL bRk 1

e ). Figure 1-91 4% N5 [ HUR BRI (219 2) )
.-f-

o NI BDD KRG, HAT LR AL

MBI TR FT IR 5522 5. 15 S B U5 I 58 14 DUR) T RE S8 B USRI 6 e 5 vl IR 455
BHEL.. ERAGIE, WEEFRM TR, e .

RALFRIHE G, IBATIHETE Sk, 1 S KR EL AT 28l

62 Chapter 1 Removal and replacement ENWW



BRI RS

JHI B BA T 044
o HHIAM:. W 53 TR AR A S AR,
o HHI AR, W 53 AL AR A S AR,

o/l T, W 23 T EMIZEILmIIT.
G, S0, 26 T LI G .

o JEHldE. Z M 27 WL

o Tidi. LIRS AN EIARES 29 .

Fz'ﬂ%%ﬁﬂ&%
w . 35 Officejet Pro X & THRES (7 cn598-67056) i L #5565 AL -

o (ERTHTAI™ i, 58 RLAT ENFT A 22 2.

e Figure 1-92 R MEESHRREHK (117 6)
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R RR AL 2 WL 37 TR /SR i XU 411
o WIFFSRIERSE GhRiE1).
Figure 1-174 #f ML AR FEE E mpL 2 M gmid s 2% (1 1 8)

e

o PREI-AMRLZ BRETD . .

Figure 1-175 #f TERBE R F mIGB/MmLEKX (248 )
ol W
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o ¥ PCA UriE1).

Figure 1-176 ¥ MEEIRITI AL Mg a2 (3 HI 8)

o ENARRREHIGEE (BRVE 1) k. fRREs gt s i RE L, E R RS 4
JETHI 12 5 357 A AR K PCA (BRVE 2) , SNEERERISIEE (hRik 3D 1E/7 s TH.

Figure 1-177 45 N A& RS G248 3 S i 28 AN AL 35 2% (4E’J8
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o ZRRE P LB AR AR IR AR R A T 1 PR 1D, AR SC (BRTE 2) TR
THE S L 4 g b o i A SZEE B PR g as s

Figure 1-178 #F TMEIEIS LA E LS AgmiD 25 2% (510 8)

o TEFEANIRT, FARMEHIEgG D e, RS EIa e 4.
Figure 1-179 7 F&RBFEEE EMIGBEMRER%X (6178

o AEFTRREHTIA, /N CoHURE g f R O R AR o B ORGSR WY AR it T 2

2.

ENWW Removal and replacement procedures 119



o fEFCERINATT, RFERRREUT ZOB T RS R IG5 SRS ER T B BOE LS R 1 R T
&k A iz PCA figwfid#siis (7, 8) 120 Ii.

Figure 1-180 #F MEEIRITI gL fgmmdas 2 (7 11 8)

o NODHCE SR AR OB R i, SRS EE T e B G i AR S AR T T
o RESHIAL TR R T o B IR G R S R A% SRR B A KA S T 1) G R B A A TS
Figure 1-181 {f T4 RBILLE FRIDHMRmITEEL (81 8)

V,IMPORTANT: R A TR AR FT ARG 1 &5 2% 7 1o 7 il 30 oA [ A% SRR i T 10 4 P i 26 A2 R T LA
R AN RMERSRE . A R AR R AR ARG 0 25 2 WA IEWE AL, B4 47 SR AT ITI Rl ACHs S
7~ 61000012 85 1%,
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HJH#%H PCA
RS %L PCA LT/ dh il .

o PR FHlEE. =W 35 7 LAl
o WP =4EREA BRvE D .
Figure 1-182 & B I 4280 E e 70 (119 2)

o HBRFETE BriE 1).
Figure 1-183 MIBx FLIEHREL £ 85 408 (2 1) 2)
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UL PR 2% 3 B 7 BT

o HiTHldE. Z W 35 I LA .
o YREI-MRLZ (BRiE 1D .

Figure 1-184 fiHl X T HAL B4 PCA (11 2)

o IR NRIEKES PCA (bpiE DD .

Figure 1-185 fHl Bx XY THLHf£ /%28 PCA (2 ] 2)
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i IR LA
o IR FUEiE. 222 T LM .

o WIFHLE (BF.

Figure 1-186 #f FiREM KA (119 2)

o HREIMRLZ BRVE D, REIF M EERE

e . Figure 1-187 #F Nl EKA% (2, 2)

o TEHUHT IR AL AR, XIEMERIERE: — AN IERRE R AR R B — A 12 Wl
Ro ATEI—M 12 KRR, IR E EMARRE . 3 12 M4 R (REDI L EERME) 18
T

N -
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REDI 4347 PCA

o PR NHTHEG. Z M. 35 UL AT,
o WiIFHRERR BRiE1D) .
Figure 1-188 #f R4 (a0 A L4 (1, 3
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o PR LA PCA. .
Figure 1-190 #x N0 M E 981 (3, 3)

9]
Y ZERR RRE LSREAFEE. NAELKITESRN, EARMIZRR LE..
#E45 F L G0 a5 12 R E% T Rl o AT

o R NildE. M 35 T LA,

o PRFPIMIRET (BREE 1) MERITSZEE, ARJEHF TR

o Figure 1-191 B 2008} LS5 &A% A LR 700 (14
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o WIFFHEZR (hniE 1) .
Figure 1-192 MIBxt2E AL TD 2L 225 PCA (211 4)

D — - —

o REI-MRLZ (BRiEA.

Figure 1-193 MIBRi#EZE HIHL RS 3515 248 PCA (3 1) 4)
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o MIPIFYR RS PCA (BRVE 1) .

Figure 1-194 fHEREE45 LMD 251L B8% PCA (4 1] 4)

& .
x Reinstallation tip A R4 5 &% S A AR B S 1 1Py & ks
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58 B D6 H 3 B BT
o MIERLAUR AL

Jaii. 2022 51 LG .
felle W23 TR AL,
G B 26 W _EM G .
FERTEG. 20 27 A R 3.
Tt o WL THLR T R4% i T AR 65 29 T
His. 20 35 T _EMmT .

i

e Z LA 33 LR AT A 4L

o WREI—AMEZELZ GRiE 1) W REEITEA:, ARG FEESS PCA (b 2).
Figure 1-195 fiHl a8 B Bz 8% o =5 B2 AT
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printzone 737 PCA
o IRHIRFZEELM. SN 63 0 LIRS SRS,

e . Figure 1-196 &% printzone 434 PCA (1 3)

L

o PREI-MRLZ BRETD . .

Figure 1-197 Bx % printzone 434 PCA (2 3)

W g
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o WIITHFEMERS BRvE 1D, SAJEMER PCA (ARVE 2)

e . Figure 1-198 & printzone 434i PCA (33
."
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BARTFAEAR RER T A T I3 6
1. PREIRF G EM. 063 T MRS ERAE.

2. PREIAMIRZE (B 1) MEREIRE PRk 2D, RJAIIERIR .

Figure 1-199 M FR BEARAEAEAL EE PCA hrds (11 2)

- —— ¥

o WIFHEERESY ORiE D, IR T —MERET Ord 2) , REHF F LA PCA.
Figure 1-200 M FR SEARAEAEAL IES PCA i (21 2)
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FR o
F:%»NOTE:ﬁnﬁ'EFn% ETER#RIE 5000 T, B XN TALHRAH 4.

GO i CAT B 30000 0T, HEHAR S TR RS @ . IXOUEM T PCA IEFEH .
@x,NOTE: B E PCA NIZCAH T HTw EF-1336mr (21T 805 . FHIRCA 1 [ A SRR BT
W RS HE . W E T PCA A IRE M, bR SR
o MMBRCAT 4L
JGidi. 2. 22 T L5 .

TR PR W 116 TUE R0 70 #7224 Bt k.
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Wr T T HL 25 PCA.

Figure 1-201 #x~ 32 PCA (1 of 8)

[%?Efé?:

I 3 AR B XU LA T BASRAS IS D TR

|
Eif-,ig Kl 1-202 2:fxF PCA R+ PCA i (2 8) 133 Tist ZIF #fiE. /MO EFTiIX L ZIF

3 B 2 4R S 2 2 e T A R 1 A

Figure 1-202 #7~ 3 PCA (2 of 8)

=
|j| |_| - 3 :”-.-".L
L  — Tl
L [] e~ ! g _| |I_;::.
S TRV

——
.-. -‘.[_
4 z
o]
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PRl —MRELZ BRIk 1) fE =2 HBINHT ER.

Figure 1-203 4T 32 PCA (3 of 8)

Rk (BRvE 1) 1 PCA. AT EIAT S s 28 T DABH 70K

Figure 1-204 4T 32 PCA (4 of 8)
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o HRFEAMRET GhRvE 1D M PCALL

e  Figure 1-205 #¥ ~ & PCA (5 of 8)

o R T HBLT IS L.

Figure 1-206 ¥~ & PCA (6 of 8)
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o K PCARBMAE, KHMZRAE IR, RIS RHERRE .

e  Figure 1-207 %5 &= PCA (7 of 8)

o Jighef PCAMITIES (FRidk 1) A4k, AHES LK PCA ChriE 2) MR

e . Figure 1-208 ¥~ 3 PCA (8 of 8)

O 22T HF PCA FIRS SR 2 U5 RS ) 22 b | T 92%5  PCA I, AR AR 45 £
ERRT . TR TR 114 0.

@’NOTE: FH T PCAJG, PUTKUETFE.
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FE R TR T
R EE PCA 223

o MU MEE N AL, 1R E T 156 TUR R, DUES 7 R B A A
X,

o HRHPTIHIBEAHEZ (OND s,

B 2 — W EE A % 7 bl BV R e dliE (1) st
o EBEZRMNET, WEHNEMELR. oIUEIIRER) EE KT

FH Rk i _E 1 B A IR B 1) A% S

FTENRAE T

2N ARG LG P

RN EE PCA
o TIPS NIEEN TSR, S RVT A 14 T TR SE B DISREUA ¢ TR SE s B

o WEFERSS, WHEARGEE, A5 R OK #Z4HL.
o RENBRAFYIT . MAERER ET LA TS
E?g% oIS E 10 . BEE-ERAREMET.

o RBFENLUKM MAC Huhil, X5 b5 OK #%4H . i A2 il Tl AR 7 Sk A A LUK MAC 3t
b, 85 H i OK %41,

P2 e LRI MAC Hihl-fr TJ5 R L.
o TURHUR ORI AT MAC HiHE, AR5 il OK J4L.
o FEEHBIER L FkH A ELL MAC HitE, 45 ¥k OK 241,
SR sk MAC HulbRr T L.
o EENBIAUH BRI, AL OK 1AL,

% noTE: HP Colorlok Z%7K AU T X AL AR RS E » A AR IRAFIHE T 22— 5K 11
4R, BAMHE. MR ATAEE MM, IR E RS,

o WEPERGETAL. FEEDRTRE N E AT
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r
1 NOTE: SRR HE A B R, T 3888 e (0 1) 349
55 SO0 LI [P TR B

PEFFRE ML ALT AL, FEADKSI I — 2 T
MFP B Vit A1 4 4R it OK #4411,
N OCRHE AT, SR 5 ik OK 42241

EFEHIER A

RANBVRFIR M R, AR5 OK #2241,
RN PIRELEAHE, 2R )5 A OK 44l

i LT

AR RS L

RANBIRGEA, Wkt OK 444l
R BRI, AR5l OK 4% 4.
NEZEMX BERTE TR . AL R ik

Table 1-3 ExRHX KATE

?3%33%/% A TS B AR BT e S B AR R, DAB R4 B B
i 15 ROV F A 3R 1] TS A

Code name Product Number Country/region
LEMANS_AMERICAS X476dn, X476dw, X576dw AL3EW;
LEMANS_AP X476dn, X476dw, X576dw EHHA T
LEMANS_AP_TAIWAN X476dn, X476dw, X576dw =)
LEMANS_EMEA X476dn, X476dw, X576dw KM
LEMANS_LA X476dn, X476dw, X576dw BT M
LEMANS_JAPAN X476dn, X476dw, X576dw HA

2P HTIE S AER X,

1 NOTE: At BT 72 B Bt T P S B PR SN (5 8. AT, 728 TR RIS
PR Xt X B AR B . TORE R RIS s i A\ T 35 A [ S XA — S A P 435 S PR o e i T

Chapter 1

KHFfh, R TE.
SERE AL,
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o KabEONH R

o IR, TES MV 14 TUH) TR DR % TRESE 15 2.
o URFENRSSIEH. S MUTIAEE 14 TR SCHF S R ASRICT 1) il 55 145 2.

o RHFIRGNE, AR OK fHl.

o RBIMIE, PG OK 4.

o NOTE: P A T, Bl K0 20 51 25 Jpsb, 369 TOHTED. 4Etesint
T A 4 B A,

o M@ BER L, BAAEEERT, RS
o IRENIFARBATENRER, SRS EEFTEI B R AR
@3£OTE: WARATEN R B S AR, F S D i HERR T
o fiohdBEE T A IR ] B v R B
o IR, ARV TIECHRIEER, WS 14 TS ).
o MEFEHIIEI .
o IRBNFHRFRH, RSB OK 4.
o IBATLUT ASRAKINR:
10 tap
12 tap
61 tap
909 tap
A FRBATHIAE TAP MRS RIVEZEE, 162 WIAT TAP MK IFIESE 16 TUARRESS R
o RFIBIERLFFER, REERENIE, CEMSRE, HRARTKINIFER, E5E
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ot 3 WEE RO AT
o IFTIEH. B0 22 MRS

o BREFFC (bpik 1) MIEdE 3 TR LM i

e . Figure 1-209 MHBRFEH: 3 HiE PCA (111 2)

. et - . [
-'_j ‘-il_

o fER/NEZTITE PCA AR ARSS (bRvE 1) , IF¥ PCABS. 7E PCA (/A MIAATT Tab (hx
*2) , SREMER PCA
e . Figure 1-210 MIBR+EAL 3 Hi% PCA (21 2)

el - [ I
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PCA 1REU4miL 28 7B
o MMBREIA M. W 132 T ER O

o WIIFHZE CGhRvE1).
Figure 1-211 MER4a M 4152570 /1 PCA (1 1] 2)

o PREIAMRZZ BRE 1D, XA EH] 25 2K T10 fAedkzhil (1

e . Figure 1-212 JHER$EE S 45704 PCA (2 ] 2)

o RN ERD T

0
. 2R W DR 4 T 58 18 [P 5 (AR I 2% PCA I
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Tk PCA
o MIBREERSHT. W 132 T E E R

Pr NIRETIFOR B [ € Jo2k PCA PCA IR EHFA A
o i F PCA LLE HIR T L PCA B ER oLk PCA &R

e . Figure 1-213 JHERIELL 553 437
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2 Parts and diagrams

ENWW

F2 NOTE: tedkssdy, Tphss Fo) a8 BoR .

BRI S5 NIRRT 1T I %1
Unfer A5 2 TR R
HelC i E

ES TN T

H AL

RHIPERCS

5 BHUYHES K5
HUE AR 45 5
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?ﬁﬂﬂ&%ﬁﬁ“ Fe T

B REH
Table 2-1 ITWZEH, B

T R AN AR www.hp.com//go/suresupply.
Order genuine HP parts or accessories www.hp.com/buy/parts
Order through service or support providers Contact an HP-authorized service or support provider.

FHSR B ST AR A

Table 2-2 Related documentation and software

Item

Description

Part number

HP Officejet Pro X476 and X576 Series Printers User Guide

Product user guide

CE863-90907

HP Officejet Pro X476 and X576 Series Printers Repair
Manual

English repair manual (this

manual)

CN598-90007

HP Officejet Pro X476 and X576 Series Printers
Troubleshooting Manual

English troubleshooting

manual

CN598-90006

HERLFERS

Table 2-3 BE&FEH

Selectability Size Color Type Part Number
970 32 mm Black Host D8J18-30001

971 A Cyan Host CN622-30002
971 A Magenta Host CN623-30002
971 A Yellow Host CN624-30002
970 A Black Trade CN621-30001
971 A Cyan Trade CN622-30001
971 A Magenta Trade CN623-30001
971 A Yellow Trade CN624-30001
970XL XL Black Trade CN625-30001
971XL XL Cyan Trade CN626-30001
971XL XL Magenta Trade CN627-30001
971XL XL Yellow Trade CN628-30001
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— U SR AT RE VAR T B KX

& BR4EBE
TR P T e .

BRI 2V B ERBE (CSR) KRR 7 E B IX #3218 2 1 U I

ME:
° A K5
° B: [# ¥

Table 2-4 Customer self-repair parts

Item Description CSR level Part number
LR o SURHEARER AL B CN598-67008
assembly ZE[it

o SUMFBUE SRR
o UMFHBUATEHIE S

KT WA A CN598-67004
LRy e A CN598-67007
assembly

FYE FYE A CN598-67005
assembly

R4 (4%

3 500-sheet paper feeder (optional Tray 3) A CN595-65001
Rl (46

3

7E1] Left door B CN598-67001
assembly

FEI ) Left door strap B CN598-67002
R G Left door rear strap B CN598-67003
FEHE

S R I Eject flap B CN598-67006

assembly
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HE 2 B R 2%
TR AT T

Table 2-5 28 F B YELE

F5 Eiiipu

8121-0868 USB cable, A-to-B, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long

8121-1186 USB cable, 1.8m (6.0 ft) long, unbagged

8120-8905 Ethernet cable assembly (black), Cat-5e, 3 m (9.8 ft) long

8120-6313 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—US, Canada, Mexico
8121-0514 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Chile

8120-8373 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—China

8121-0870 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Australia, NZ

8120-8699 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—UK, HK, Singapore, Middle East
8121-0664 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Thailand

8120-6314 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Europe, Indonesia, Vietnam, Middle East
8120-8441 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Korea

8120-8367 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Argentina

8121-0963 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Taiwan

8121-1081 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long—Brazil

8121-1168 Power cord (black), 2-wire, 1.8 m (6.0 ft) long— India (6A-2wire)

588 7 AN 7 A IR X 51
TR T X476 X576 F I FAI S5 11— 40 7 RUIRLRO % 5 SKU L.

Table 2-6 R&5 I MFE ML X5 H

Product Service part number Retail SKU number Country/region
X476dn CN460-69001 CN460A#B1H North America only
CN460-69003 CN460A#201 U.S. government only
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Table 2-6 REFWMAMEFE=HBZXFIA (80

Product Service part number Retail SKU number Country/region
X476dw CN461-69003 CN461A#A80 Europe, the Middle East, and Africa
CN461A#ACQ
CN461A#BHG
CN461-69009 CN461A#ABT Israel
CN461-69010 CN461A#A80 Turkey
CN461-69001 CN461A#B1H North America only
CN461-69004 CN461A#ABO Taiwan only
CN461-69005 CN461A#AB2 India and China
CN461A#ACJ
CN461-69006 CN461A#AB1 Rest of Asia Pacific
CN461A#BBU
CN461A#BGM
CN461-69002 CN461A#AC4 Latin America
CN461A#ACS
CN461A#AKH
CN461A#AKY
X576dw CN598-69002 CN598A#A8B0 Europe, the Middle East, and Africa
CN598A#ACQ
CN598A#BHG
CN598-69008 CN598A#ABT Israel
CN598-69009 CN598A#A80 Turkey
CN598-69001 CN598A#B1H North America only
CN598-69003 CN598A#ABO0 Taiwan only
CN598-69004 CN598A#AB2 India and China
CN598A#ACJ
CN598-69005 CN598A#AB1 Rest of Asia Pacific
CN598A#BBU
CN598A#BGM

Order parts by authorized service providers
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Assembly locations

Front view

ENWW

Figure 2-1 Front view

AR (SRALERRIEZERIVI D

2 A BIE AT

3 XAFAFTRLY

4 A EA A 6

5 iy

6 LiRRey

7 FEAE 2 (EEARIERD
8 IRES S

9 250

10 L0 M 15 57425 1 THI AR
11 USB 2 iy [

Assembly locations
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Figure 2-2 J5 ML 1&

——e
. FE1) GERRIEZEATE)
. et 1 (ZThaEsHEs)
e WEEN

e U USB 2.0 ports
. Rt

o FaxIfkBED

150 Chapter 2 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW Assembly locations 151



BT ]

Figure 2-3 Covers, panels, and doors
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ENWW

Table 2-7 Covers, panels, and doors

Ref

10

11

12

13

Description

Rear cover

Eject flap assembly

Output bin

Right cover

Front cover

Left door

Left front cover

Left rear cover

Control-panel assembly — non-wireless models
Control-panel assembly — wireless models
Top cover

Strap, left door

Strap, left door, rear

Hinge, ISS door

Part number

CN598-67047

CN598-67023

CN598-67007

CN598-67051

CN598-67052

CN598-67001

CN598-67050

CN598-67049

CN460-67005

CN461-67003

CN460-67010

CN598-67002

CN598-67003

CN598-67053

Qty

Covers, panels, and doors
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Figure 2-4 Scanner assembly
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Table 2-8 Scanner assembly

Ref Description Part number Qty
1 Scanner assembly CN460-67009 1
2 Document feeder assembly CN598-67008 1

ENWW Scanner assembly 155



P ER LA

Figure 2-5 &AL (117 3)
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ENWW

Table 2-9 Internal assemblies (1 of 3)

Ref

1

2

3

4

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

5

10

11

12

13

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

Not shown

Description
L RAT AL
SRR

F AR LA
o IR B %

RIS AR (i KB B I — A8
BERBE SR Canth R sh & i —a8 )

Rack-eject lifter flap (part of output drive kit)

PAULI IR

Hit L5 e e

AL,

L A e [ — (1 e U

WA 5

HHES, A

o) 2% B i SR LA

FIREACRS
PRARTFAE AR IR 38 1R T b

REDI /235

BDD
L%

FFC, 11 pin printzone

FFC, 24 pin printbar lift

FFC, 10 pin pick drive enc

FFC, 12 pin REDI distribution
FFC, 5 pin sensor carriage BDD

FFC, 3xFFC, printbar bundle kit

Part number

Not supported
Not supported
CN598-67046
CN598-67022
CN459-60292
CN459-60307
CN459-40410
CN598-67036
Not supported
CN598-67016
CN598-67017
CN598-67023
Not supported
CN598-67021
CN598-67021
CN598-67034

CN598-67038

CN598-67035
CN598-67039
CN598-67040
CN598-67041
CN598-67042
CN598-67043

CN598-67044

Qty

Internal assemblies
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Figure 2-6 &AL (211 3D
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ENWW

Table 2-10 Internal assemblies (2 of 3)

Ref

10

11

Description

3 fhLR%

Hnhim 4

Output eject 5 shaft 3 1%t %l 5

Output eject 6 shaft

Output lower 2 shaft % ! #i1i% 2

Gear, shaft output lower iy H i e~

Gear, output idler gear, 83t/30t i 4 fr1 Hi 5
i, M3h%e, 30t/ 834

Gear, idler gear train, 78t/48t

Spurgear, idler gear train, 52t [FAT %, AEIE
Wik 52T AT 5

Platen output 1 shaft % Hi %l i AR 1

Gear, shaft output platen 1 %t 5 #84h i JE B 1

Part number
Not supported
Not supported
Not supported
Not supported
Not supported
Not supported
CN598-67031
CN598-67031
Not supported

Not supported

Not supported

Qty

Internal assemblies
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Figure 2-7 &AL (311 3D
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Table 2-11 Internal assemblies (3 of 3)

Ref Description

1 Platen &4

NOTE: HMREMHEE—A TOF REDI AL &4 AT ED

[X REDI
feiat X REDIfE/& S
2 Encoder disk & i
3 Feedshaft Encoder PCA PCA feedshaft 4%
4 Feedshaft
5 Drying path gear assembly /% 1% 156 & i
6 Tray lift transmission assembly FE25% H kAL 5h 24 1
7 Separator/pick assembly kit 7325 2%/44 B ZH 4 4 14
8 Printbar T EI#T

Not shown printbar 7t 774l Assembly

9 Sy AL

10 Power button assembly FLJ54% 40 4144

11 Duplex presence sensor PCA X TfE/EAEIH % 1 7 i
12 Duplex module X T

13 Z stop, printbar lift rodZ {21k, printbar F+4F

Not shown ff, printbar £, clutched
M, printbar BB, clutched

Part number

CN598-67025

(Not supported)
CN598-67030
(Not supported)
CN598-67060
CN598-67020
CN598-67018
CN598-67045
CN598-67027
CN598-67018
CN598-67019
CN598-67057
CN598-67004
CN598-67048

CN598-67028

Qty
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Figure 2-8 Wit E (142
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ENWW

Table 2-12 PCA locations (1 of 2)

Ref

Description

Eject flap opto PCA

Pick encoder distribution PCA
Print zone distribution PCA
Feedshaft encoder PCA
Duplex presence sensor PCA
Power button assembly

REDI distribution PCA

Part number

CN598-67023

CN598-67029

CN598-67033

CN598-67030

CN598-67057

CN598-67019

CN598-67037

Qty

Internal assemblies
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Figure 2-9 PCA Hh /5 (2 of 2)
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Table 2-13 PCA locations (2 of 2)

Ref

Not shown

Description

Sensor carriage PCA/encoder strip
Media presence flag/opto PCA kit
Main PCA (X476dn models)

Main PCA (X476dw models)

Main PCA (X576 models)

Tray 3 interconnect PCA

Fax PCA

Temperature sensor

Wireless PCA

Control panel FFC

Part number

CN598-67061

CN598-67034

CN460-67006

CN461-67002

CN598-67054

CN598-67059

CN460-67007

CN598-67024

CN598-67055

CN460-67008

Qty

Internal assemblies
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Table 2-14 Alphabetical parts list

Description Part number Table and page

Ak A 2 A CN598-67046 Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

BDD sensor CN598-67035 Internal assemblies (1 of 3)

on page 157

Control panel FFC

CN460-67008

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Control-panel assembly — non-wireless models

CN460-67005

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Control-panel assembly — wireless models

CN461-67003

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Cross brace, right

Not supported

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Document feeder assembly

CN598-67008

Scanner assembly
on page 155

Drying path gear assembly

CN598-67060

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Duplex drive module

CN598-67036

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Duplex module

CN598-67004

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Duplex presence sensor PCA

CN598-67057

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Duplex presence sensor PCA

CN598-67057

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

Eject drive gear module (part of output drive kit)

CN459-60292

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Eject flap assembly

CN598-67023

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Eject flap assembly

CN598-67023

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Eject flap opto PCA

CN598-67023

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

Encoder disk

(Not supported)

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Fax PCA CN460-67007 PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165
Feedshaft (Not supported) Internal assemblies (3 of 3)

on page 161
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Table 2-14 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page

Feedshaft Encoder PCA CN598-67030 Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Feedshaft encoder PCA CN598-67030 PCA locations (1 of 2)

on page 163

FFC, 10 pin pick drive enc

CN598-67041

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

FFC, 11 pin printzone

CN598-67039

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

FFC, 12 pin REDI distribution

CN598-67042

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

FFC, 24 pin printbar lift

CN598-67040

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

FFC, 3xFFC, printbar bundle kit

CN598-67044

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

FFC, 5 pin sensor carriage BDD

CN598-67043

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Flap actuator solenoid (part of output drive kit)

CN459-60307

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Floor eject assembly

Not supported

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Front cover

CN598-67052

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Gear, idler gear train, 78t/48t

CN598-67031

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Gear, output idler gear, 83t/30t

CN598-67031

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Gear, shaft output lower

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Gear, shaft output platen 1

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Hinge, ISS door

CN598-67053

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Left door

CN598-67001

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Left front cover

CN598-67050

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Left rear cover

CN598-67049

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Main PCA (X476dn models)

CN460-67006

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Alphabetical parts list
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Table 2-14 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Main PCA (X476dw models)

CN461-67002

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Main PCA (X576 models)

CN598-67054

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Media presence flag/opto PCA kit

CN598-67034

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Media presence sensor PCA/flag

CN598-67034

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Qutput bin

CN598-67007

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Qutput Drive Kit

CN598-67022

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Output eject 5 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Output eject 6 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Output lower 2 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Output upper 4 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Pick encoder distribution PCA

CN598-67029

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

Platen output 1 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Platen

NOTE: The platen kit contains a TOF REDI sensor and a print
zone REDI sensor.

CN598-67025

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Power button assembly

CN598-67019

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Power button assembly

CN598-67019

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

Power supply

CN598-67016

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Power supply—India and China only

CN598-67017

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Print zone distribution PCA

CN598-67033

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

Printbar

CN598-67045

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161
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Table 2-14 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Printbar lift mechanism assembly

CN598-67027

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Rack-eject lifter flap (part of output drive kit)

CN459-40410

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Rear cover

CN598-67047

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

REDI distribution PCA

CN598-67037

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

REDI sensors

CN598-67038

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Right cover

CN598-67051

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Scanner assembly

CN460-67009

Scanner assembly
on page 155

Sensor carriage PCA/encoder strip

CN598-67061

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Separation assembly

CN598-67018

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Separator/pick assembly kit

CN598-67018

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Service sled assembly

CN598-67021

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Shaft, printbar lift, clutched

CN598-67028

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Spurgear, idler gear train, 52t

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Strap, left door

CN598-67002

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Strap, left door, rear

CN598-67003

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Temperature sensor

CN598-67024

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Top cover

CN460-67010

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

Transfer 3 shaft

Not supported

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Tray 3 interconnect PCA

CN598-67059

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Tray lift transmission assembly

CN598-67020

Internal assembilies (3 of 3)
on page 161
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Table 2-14 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page

Upper hanger assembly Not supported Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Vertical star wheel wall Not supported Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Web advance rack assembly CN598-67021 Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Wireless PCA CN598-67055 PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Z stop, printbar lift rod CN598-67048 Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161
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Table 2-15 $EH 2 8

ENWW

Part number Description Table and page

(R Y B B TR WAL (3113
on page 161

(Not supported) N5z

ie) Feedshaft Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN459-40410 Rack-eject lifter flap (part of output drive kit) Internal assemblies (1 of 3)

on page 157

CN459-60292

Eject drive gear module (part of output drive kit)

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN459-60307

Flap actuator solenoid (part of output drive kit)

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN460-67005

Control-panel assembly — non-wireless models

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN460-67006

Main PCA (X476dn models)

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN460-67007

Fax PCA

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN460-67008

Control panel FFC

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN460-67009

Scanner assembly

Scanner assembly
on page 155

CN460-67010

Top cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN461-67002

Main PCA (X476dw models)

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN461-67003

Control-panel assembly — wireless models

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67001

Left door

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67002

Strap, left door

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67003

Strap, left door, rear

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67004

Duplex module

Internal assembilies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67007

Output bin

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67008

Document feeder assembly

Scanner assembly
on page 155

Numerical parts list
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Table 2-15 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

CN598-67016

Power supply

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67017

Power supply—India and China only

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67018

Separator/pick assembly kit

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67018

Separation assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67019

Power button assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67019

Power button assembly

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67020

Tray lift transmission assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67021

Web advance rack assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67021

Service sled assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67022

Output Drive Kit

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67023

Eject flap assembly

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67023

Eject flap assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67023

Eject flap opto PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67024

Temperature sensor

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN598-67025

Platen

NOTE: The platen kit contains a TOF REDI sensor and a print

zone REDI sensor.

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67027

Printbar lift mechanism assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67028

Shaft, printbar lift, clutched

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67029

Pick encoder distribution PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67030

Feedshaft Encoder PCA

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

Chapter 2 Parts and diagrams

ENWW



ENWW

Table 2-15 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

CN598-67030

Feedshaft encoder PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67031

Gear, output idler gear, 83t/30t

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

CN598-67031

Gear, idler gear train, 78t/48t

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

CN598-67033

Print zone distribution PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67034

Media presence sensor PCA/flag

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67034

Media presence flag/opto PCA kit

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN598-67035

BDD sensor

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67036

Duplex drive module

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67037

REDI distribution PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67038

REDI sensors

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67039

FFC, 11 pin printzone

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67040

FFC, 24 pin printbar lift

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67041

FFC, 10 pin pick drive enc

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67042

FFC, 12 pin REDI distribution

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67043

FFC, 5 pin sensor carriage BDD

Internal assembilies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67044

FFC, 3xFFC, printbar bundle kit

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67045

Printbar

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67046

Aerosol fan assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

CN598-67047

Rear cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67048

Z stop, printbar lift rod

Internal assembilies (3 of 3)
on page 161
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Table 2-15 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

CN598-67049

Left rear cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67050

Left front cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67051

Right cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67052

Front cover

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67053

Hinge, ISS door

Covers, panels, and doors
on page 153

CN598-67054

Main PCA (X576 models)

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN598-67055

Wireless PCA

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN598-67057

Duplex presence sensor PCA

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67057

Duplex presence sensor PCA

PCA locations (1 of 2)
on page 163

CN598-67059

Tray 3 interconnect PCA

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

CN598-67060

Drying path gear assembly

Internal assemblies (3 of 3)
on page 161

CN598-67061

Sensor carriage PCA/encoder strip

PCA locations (2 of 2)
on page 165

Not supported

Upper hanger assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Not supported

Vertical star wheel wall

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Not supported

Floor eject assembly

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Not supported

Cross brace, right

Internal assemblies (1 of 3)
on page 157

Not supported

Transfer 3 shaft

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Output upper 4 shaft

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Output eject 5 shaft

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

QOutput eject 6 shaft

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159
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Table 2-15 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Not supported

Output lower 2 shaft

Internal assembilies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Gear, shaft output lower

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Spurgear, idler gear train, 52t

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Platen output 1 shaft

Internal assembilies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Not supported

Gear, shaft output platen 1

Internal assemblies (2 of 3)
on page 159

Numerical parts list
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accessories
ordering 144 after-
service checklist 5

bin, output
locating 149

cautions iii
checklists
after-service 5
preservice 5
conventions, document ii
covers
front, removing 35
left door, removing 23
left front, removing 27
left rear, removing 26
locations 152
parts list 152
right, removing 36
top cap, removing 33
covers, removing
rear 22

diagrams 143

covers. panels, and doors 152

internal assemblies 156
document conventions i
document feeder

locating 149

replacing 49
door release, locating 149
doors

parts list 152

ENWW

eject flap sensor PCA, removing
128
electrostatic discharge (ESD) 2
ESD (electrostatic discharge)
precaution during
parts removal 2
ethernet port

locating 150

front cover, removing 35

ink cartridges
door release, locating 149

input tray
locating 149
interface ports
locating 150

internal assembly
locations 156
parts list 156

left door, removing 23
left front cover, removing 27
left rear cover, removing 26

main PCA, removing 132

notes iii

ordering
product documents 144

supplies and accessories 144

output bin
locating 149
panels
parts list 152
parts 143

cover locations 152
door locations 152
internal assembly locations
156

panel locations 152

pliers, required 3

ports

locating 150

post-service tests 6

preservice checklist 5

print quality

test 6

rear cover, removing 22
removing parts

cautions for 2

checklists 5

Eject flap opto PCA 128

front cover 35

left door 23

left front cover 27

left rear cover 26

main PCA 132

rear cover 22

right cover 36

tools, required 3

topcap 33
replacing

document feeder 49

parts 2

scanner assembly 53

Index
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right cover, removing 36

scanner assembly

replacing 53
screwdrivers, required 3
screws

replacing 2
service

tools, required 3
static precautions 2
supplies

ordering 144

tests
post-service 6
print-quality 6
tips i
tools, required 3
top cap, removing 33
trays
locating 149

USB port
locating 150

warnings iii
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